

DELEGATED APPROVAL FORM DECLARE SURPLUS

	e Delegated Authority contained in Government Mai " adopted as amended by City Council on July 16, 1						
Prepared By:	Sarah Corey	Division:	Real Estate Services				
Date Prepared:	March 26, 2018	Phone No.:	7-4437				
Purpose:	To declare surplus the City-owned parcel of land located at 121 St. Patrick Street operated as Municipal Carpark 221 (the City Lands), save and except such below-grade portion of the lands as may be required for municipal parking purposes, for potential disposition to Lanterra 234 Simcoe Realty Ltd (the Developer) for inclusion in its proposed mixed-use development which shall include a 75 to 125 space below-grade public parking garage to be owned by the City and operated by the Toronto Parking Authority (TPA).						
Property:	Lands located at 121 St. Patrick Street, being Lot 18 and Part of Lot 19 east side of St. Patrick Street and Part of Lot 18 on the west side of Simcoe Street on Plan1-49-55; also designated as Parts 1 & 2 on Reference Plan 63R-3936, save and except such below-grade portion of the lands as may be required for municipal parking purposes (the Property).						
Actions:	1. The Property be declared surplus, and an offer to purchase the Property be invited from the Developer.						
	the Property and be posted on the City's						
	3. All steps necessary to comply with a of Toronto Municipal Code, be take	ry to comply with the City's real estate disposal process, as set out in Chapter 213 of the Ci bal Code, be taken.					
Financial Impact:	There are no financial implications resul	ting from this approval.					
	The Acting Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this DAF and agrees with the financial impact information.						
Background: The Municipal Carpark 221 has been operating as a 36-space municipal surface parking lot sine The City Lands were not acquired through expropriation proceedings.							
	The Developer approached TPA to negotiate a parking development arrangement involving the acquisition of the Property as part of its development proposal. TPA and City Real Estate Services have since negotiated the major business terms of a parking development with the Developer involving the Property and adjacent lands owned by the Developer at 234 Simcoe Street (collectively, the Development Lands). The proposed transaction, subject to Council approval, will involve the sale of the Property to the Developer and the Developer constructing on its own lands (and conveying same to the City) and on the retained portion of the City Lands an underground public parking garage (the Public Parking Garage). The Public Parking Garage will include a minimum of 75 spaces up to a maximum of 125 spaces, for which the City will pay a per-stall fee upon completion of the construction work. The Public Parking Garage shall be constructed in accordance with TPA standards and specifications, and operated by the TPA as a municipal parking facility. The Developer will also construct a mixed-use residential condominium development consisting of retail and office space and public parkland						
Comments:	A circulation to the City's ABCDs was undertaken to ascertain whether or not there is any municipal interest in retaining the Property. No municipal interest was expressed. Staff of the Affordable Housing Office has determined that there is no interest in the Property for affordable housing. Accordingly, it is appropriate that the Property be declared surplus. The Property Management Committee has reviewed this matter and concurs.						
Property Details:	Ward:	20 – Trinity-Spadina					
	Assessment Roll No.:	1904-06-6-030-02700					
	Approximate Size:	N/A					
	Approximate orea:	$1019 \text{ m}^2 \pm (10,968 \text{ ft}^2 \pm)$					
	Other Information: Yes X No Lands are located within the Green Space System or the Parks & Open Space Areas						
	of the Official Plan.						

Pre-Conditions to Approval:										
	(1)	Highways - The GM of Transportation Services has concurred in the Highway being declared surplus conditional upon City Council approving the permanent closure of the Highway.								
	(2)	Lands located within the Green Space System and the Parks & Open Space Areas of the Official Plan - The Chief Planner & Executive Director and the GM of Parks, Forestry & Recreation have confirmed that the land being exchanged is (i) nearby land of equivalent or larger area, and (ii) of comparable or superior green space utility.								
De	Deputy City Manager, Internal Corporate Services has approval authority for:									
X	A (1)	declaring land surplus and approving the intended manner or process by which the sale of the land will be carried out, provided that the local Councillor does not require the matter to be determined by Council through the Government Management Committee (§ 213-6). Councillor does not require the declaration of surplus or the intended manner or process by which the sale of the land will be carried out								
		to be determined by Council.								
X	(2)	determining the method of giving notice to the public, following consultation with the local Councillor (§ 213-7)								
	X	Councillor has been consulted regarding method of giving notice to the public.								
	(3)	 exempting sales to the following public bodies from the requirement for an appraisal, provided that the local Councillor (or if the land abuts other wards, the local Councillors) does not require the determination to be made by Council (§ 213-4): (a) a municipality (b) a local board, including a school board and a conservation authority (c) the Crown in right of Ontario or Canada and their agencies 								
	n/a	Councillor(s) agrees with exemption from appraisal. [Revise box to an x if any of (3)(a)-(c) applies.]								
	(4)	 exempting the sale of land in the following classes from the requirement for an appraisal and/or for notice to the public, provided that the local Councillor(s) (if the land abuts other wards) does not require the determination to be made by Council (§ 213-5): (a) land 0.3 metres or less in width acquired in connection with an approval or decision under the <i>Planning Act</i> (b) closed highways if sold to an owner of land abutting the closed highways (c) land formerly used for railway lines if sold to an owner of land abutting the former railway land (d) land does not have direct access to a highway if sold to the owner of land abutting that land (e) land repurchased by an owner in accordance with section 42 of the <i>Expropriations Act</i> (f) easements 								
	n/a n/a	Councillor(s) agrees with exemption from appraisal. [Revise box to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.] Councillor(s) agrees with exemption from notice to the public. [Revise box to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.]								
	(5)	revising the intended manner of sale								
	(6)	rescinding the declaration of surplus authority								

Title	Date	Recommended/ Approved					
Manager – Development & Portfolio Planning (RES) – Nick Simos	Mar. 26, 2018	Nick Simos					
Director – Real Estate Services – David Jollimore	Mar. 26, 2018	David Jollimore					
Deputy City Manager, Internal Corporate Services – Josie Scioli	Mar. 27, 2018	Josie Scioli					
Return to: Sarah Corey, RES, 7-4437 DAF Tracking No.: 2018 - 122							

Consultation with Councillor(s):									
Councillor:	Joe	Joe Cressy							
Contact Name:	Joa	Joan Wilson (03/26/2018)							
Contacted by		Phone	Х	E-mail		Memo		Other	
Comments:	 No objections with recommendations Does not require the matter to be determined by Council Does not require further consultation re: public notice 								
Councillor:	Councillor:								
Contact Name:									
Contacted by		Phone		E-mail		Memo		Other	
Comments:			-		-		-		

Consultation with other Division(s): **Financial Planning** Division: **Toronto Parking Authority** Division: Contact Name: Vin Madan Contact Name: Patricia Libardo Incorporated into draft (03/02/2018) City Planning No comments (03/05/2018) Comments: Comments: Division: Susan McAlpine No comments (03/26/2018) Contact Name: Comments: Real Estate Law Contact: Rebecca Hartley Date: G:\LEG\PREC\Real Estate\23_Delegated Authorities\Delegated Approval Forms\Declare Surplus.doc 03/02/2018



